
?om for f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
CQQPEKATIVE CORPORATION 

1 P.S.C. NO* 
. , W E T  NO. 1 

_- CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 

of Issuing Corporation - - SIEBT NO. 

CIAWFICATICH OF SERVICE 

GENERAL SERVICE T-O-D SQiEITtJILE (3-1 T-O-D 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
7 

Available for a period limited to  two years, as an experimental t a r i f f  t o  
consimrs eligible for Tariff General Service. Tariff General Service 
TOD is for the purpose of conducting a time-of-day rate experiment designed 
to  provide data to  evaluate the cost and benefits of time-of-day pricing 
and its effect  an the use of e lectr ic i ty  by residential conswrs i n  the 
Cooperative's service area. Consumers who w i l l  be eligible for this t a r i f f  
w i l l  be selected by the Cooperative and w i l l  agree voluntarily to  participate 
i n  the Cooperative' s residential time-of-day rate experiment. 

This t a r i f f  i s  limited to the consumers selected by the Cooperative and 
w i l l  require the installation of a special meter capable of registering 
the on-peak and off-peak kilowatt-hours, 

This t a r i f f  is available for  single-phase service only. 

RATES 

ON-PEAK RAE: 
$5.30 Service Charge 

Under 600 kWh/Mo. 
Service Charge 11.52 
Over 600 kWh/Mo. .06035/kWh 

*07072m DEC 1 

$ .04243 
OFF-PEAK RATE: 

Under 600 kWh/Mo. 
Over 600 MVh/Mo. .03621 

"he to t a l  kilowatt-hours used per month will  determine the rate block for 
both an-peak and off-peak kilowatt-hour and service charge. 

I 
J 

i t y  of ador& of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in f November 30, 1983 Dated 8906 Case Ne, 



Form for filing Rate ,Schedules 
Cmrmnity, Town OT C i t y  

P.S.C. NO. 18 

14 th  Revised 3 1 ~ ~  NO, 3 

Narme of Issuing Corporatian 13th Revised S I ~ J T  NO, 3 

- .  BLUE GRASS RIJRAL EU,CTRIC 
COQPERATTVE CORPORATION CANEUING P.S.C. NO. 17  

CLASSIFICATICN OF SERVICE 

(3-1 RESIENTIAL, FARM AND NON-FARM 

- APPLICABLE: Entire Territory Served. 

AVAILABILI’IY: Available to a l l  consumers of the Cooperative for service 
’including lighting, incidental appliances , refrigeration, cooking, laundry, 
heating, cooling, and power for motors up t o  and including 10 horsepower 
motors; subject to the established rules and regulations. 

A farm dwelling and i t s  appurtenances including barns, damstic servant 
quarters and out-buildings , which processes its own products, shal l  be 
considered a domestic farm and be classified for  the residential rate for  
a l l  of i t s  power requirements. 

Individual consumers with a pimphouse or  other out-buildings located a t  such 
a distance from the residence as to make it impractical t o  SUP~Q’IJ 
through the residential meter, and requiring a separate meter t o  
the service, w i l l  be billed as a separate service under t h e  CS-1  Rate. FCrry’7 

T&e of Service: - 
Single-phase 60 cycles , a t  available secondary voltage. 

Rate : 

Customer Charge No IJsage $5.30 Per Meter, Per Fb 
Firs t  600 KWH Per Wnth .07072 Per KWI 
All  Over 600 KWH Per Month .06035 Per KWH 

Fuel Adiustmnt Clause: 

A l l  rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
or decreased by an amount per KWH equal t o  the fuel adjustment amamt per KWH 

RATE 
PER INTT 

T 

June I ,  1983 DWTE EFFECTIVE 

T S S E D  BY General Manager 

Issued by 

Case No. 

f the Public Service Commission of Kentucky i n  

- 



Pam for f i l i n g  Rate Schedules ENTT RI: 'TERRITORY SERVED Far 
Cmramity, Town ur City 

BLUE GRASS RURAL, ELECTRIC: 
COOPERATIVE CQRPORATION 

Naame o f  Issuing Corporatian 

P.S.C. NO. 16 

1 2 t h  Revised 3F. NO, 4 
__ 

CANCELLING P .S .C . NO. 15 

' 'lth Revised SIEET NO. 4 

___ 

CLASSIFICATICN OF SERVICE 

GS-1 RESIENTIAL, FARM AND NON-FARM (Gmtinued) 

-- Fuel Adjustment Clause: - (Cmtinued) 

as bi l led  by the Wholesale Pwer Supplier plus an allmance for l ine losses. 
?he allowance for l ine losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is  based on a twelve- 
mnth moving average of such losses. 
other applicable provisions as s e t  out i n  807 KAR 5:056. 

"his Fuel Clause i s  subject to a l l  

Minimum Charges: 

The minimummonthly charge under the above rate shall be $5.30. 
the minimum charge shal l  en t i t l e  the consumer i n  a l l  cases t o  the use of the 
nunber of kilawatt-hours corresponding t o  the minimum charge in accordance 
With the foregoing rate. 

Payment of 

Delay P a p n t  Charge: 

?he above rates are net,  the gross rates being 10% h i  
current monthly b i l l  i s  not paid within 15 days from 
the g r s s  rates shal l  apply, 

Special Rules : 

'Ihe capacity of individual motors served under this s$ 
10 horsepower. 

Budget B i  11 ing : 

ks iden t i a l  consumers may request a Budget Billing Plan whereby an kreement 
is signed t a  pay a fixed amount each m a n t h  on a yearly basis in  l ieu of 
m t h l y  billings based on actual usage. 

RAE 
PER W I T  I 

I\ 

1, 

en 

June 1, 1983 
-.- lXIE EFFECTIVE 

1- BY TITLE General bianager 

Issued by f the Public Service Cmission of Kentucky in 

8595 Dated June 3, 1983 -- Case No. c 



Form for  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 
Ccrmenity, Town or C i t y  

P.S.C. NO. 16 

4a - SfEEET NO. - 6th Revised 
BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE C~FWRATION 15 O W X L L I N G  P .S .C. NO. 

5th Fevised 4a Naame of Issuing Corporation _ _  SIELiT NO. 

CLASSIFICATICW OF SERVICE! 

GS-P. RESIDENTTAL, FARN AND NON-FARM (Continued) 

Budget B i l l i n g :  (continued) 

?he monthly fixed amount for  each cmumer is based on actual o r  estimated 
consumption made by a Cooperative representative. 
may adjust the b i l l ing  amoimts a f te r  notification i f  metered consumption, 
rates, and fuel charge adjustments indicate s imif icant  change from the 
advance es tima te . 

However, the Cooperative 

'Ihe equal monthly payments for  12 months w i l l  begin with the July b i l l  and 
any difference between the amount paid and the actual use during the 12 montl 
period w i l l  be adjusted by adding or  c red i t ing  the e l ec t r i c  service b i l l  for 
the following June. 

Failure t o  make mcmthly budget payments when due, subjects this plan t o  
cancellation and the consumer w i l l  be required to pay any under-payment t o  
make the account current. 

RATE 
PER W I T  

Issued by e y  o f  an" Mer o the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 

Case No. June 3 ,  1983 Dated 8595 



Porn far f i l i n g  Rate Schedules For EhTT RE TERJUTORY SERVED 
C m i t y ,  Town or C i t y  

P.S.C. NO. 17  

11th Rev ised __ 5 -.. SfIEET NO. 

CAYCELLINC P .S .C. NO. 
-I____- 

&me of Issuing Corparation 

16 

9th Revised SIIEET NO. 5 
-I .-- - 

CI,I\SSI FIC~ZT'ICN OF SERVICE I 
C 1 - aaryeyERCIAL AND INWSTRIAL LIGIITMG 4 POWER SEKVICE 

Applicable : 

Entire te r r i to ry  served. 

Availabi li t y  : 

Available for comercial, industrial ,  and three-phase farm senrice under 
SO Kw for  all uses including lighting, heating and power, subject to the 
established rules and regulations. 

Type of Service: 

Single-phase and three-phase, 60 cycles, at available secondary voltages. 
Motors having a rated capacity in excess of 10 horsepower must be three-phase. 

Rate : - 
Ikmand Charge: 

First 10 KW of Billing bmand 
Over 10 KW of Billing Ikmand Per KW $6.23 

No Charge 

Energy Charge: (lhder 50 KW) 

Customer Charge 
Firs t  3,000 XWH 
A l l  Over 3,000 KWH 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

$6.95 BY: 
.07254 
.05 793 

RATE 
PER WT1 

A l l  rates are applicable t o  the -1 Adjustment Clause and may be incfeased 
or  decreased by an amount per KHM equal t o  the fuel adjustment amount per KWH 

June 1, 1983 
DATE rn ISSUE IWTE EFFECTIVE 

General lrianager 

of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 

Case No: 



Porn for  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Ccmnunity, Town ar C i t y  

BLUE mws RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERAT I VE CORPORATI ON 

Kame of Issuing Corporation 

15 
-- P.S.C. NO. 

6 

1 4  
I. 

10th Revised S € E T  NO. 

CANCELLING P .S ,C. NO* 

CLASSXFICATICN OF SERVICE 

C1 - ColrPnt?rcial and Industrial Lighting 6 Power Service - Continued 

Fuel Adjustment: (Continued) 

- 

as bi l led  by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for l ine losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve- 
month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to a l l  
other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Determination of Billing Demand: 

The bi l l ing demand shal l  be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the 
consumer for  any period of 15 consecutive minutes during the month for which 
the b i l l  is rendered, as indicated o r  recorded by a demand meter and adjusted 
for p e r  factor. 

P m r  Factor Adjustment: 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity pcrwer factor as nearly as practical. 
of 

demand to correct for average power factors lower than 90%, and may be so 
adjusted for  other consumers i f  and when the Sel ler  deems necessary. Such 
adjustments w i l l  be made by increasing the measured demand 1% by which the 
average power factor is less than 90% lagging. 

Minimum Charm: 

d charges w i l l  be adjusted .for cons rs with 50 Kw o r  

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shal l  be $6.95 where 5 kva 
or  less of t r a n s f o m r  capacity is required. For consumers requiring more 
than 5 kva of transformer cap ity, the m i n i m  monthly charge shall be one 
of the following charges as determined for the consumer i n  question. 

RATE 
PER WI'I 

a 

Issued by a u b d t y  of an @$er#f the Public Service h i s s i o n  of 
Case No. 8698 Dated 4151 1, 1983 



Porn for  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Gmnunity, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 15 

--. 7 

14  
.A- 

9th Revised SfWT NO, 
____I BLUE GPWS RIJRAL EUCI'RTC 

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P .S .C. No. 
Kame of Issuing Corporation -.- 8th Revised _SIIEET NO, 7 

CLASSIFTCATICN OF SERVICE 

r c i a l  and Industrial Lighting 6 P m r  Service - Continued 
~ 

Minimum Charge: (Gontinued) 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified i n  the contract for service. 
(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capacity. 
(c) A charge of $25.00. 

hlayed Payment Charge: 

The above rates are net, the gross rates being 10% higher. In the event the 
current monthly b i l l  is not paid within 15 days from the date of the b i l l ,  
the gross rates shal l  apply. 

Special Rates : 

rs requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding 9 month! 
per year may guarantee a minimm annual payment of 12  times the min' 

case them shall be no minimum mnthly charge. 
monthly charge determined i n  accordance with the hregoing section, ch 

Temporary Services: 

- 

RATE 
PER WIT 

Temjmrary service shal l  be supplied i n  accordance with the foregoing rate 
except that the consumer shall pay in addition t o  the foregoing charges the 
total cost  of connecting and disconnecting service less the value of material: 
returned t o  stock. A deposit in  advance may be required of the full amount 
of the estimated b i l l  for service, including the cost of connection and 
disconnection, 

ME EFFECXIVE 

TITLE 

of the Public Semi 

1983 



Porn for  f i l ing  Rate Schedules 

Xame of Issuing Carporation 

ENTI RE TERRITORY SERVED For 
_I_ 

C m i t y ,  Tom or City 

- -- 
CL~ISSIFIGITION OF SERVICE 

L P - 1  LARQ POWER 

Applicable : 

In a l l  terr i tory served by the Seller. 

Avail abil i ty:  

Available to a l l  consuners whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 50 KW for 
lighting and/or heating and/or power. 

Conditions : 

An ttAgreement for Electric Servicet' shall be executive by the consumer for 
service under this schedule. 

Character of Service: 

The e lec t r ic  service furnished under th i s  schedule w i l l  be 60 cycle, 
alternating current and a t  available nominal. voltage. 

Rate : - 
Maxirmrm Ikmand Charrre: 

$6.23 Per Month Per KW of Billing Demand. 

Energy charge: (51-500 KW) 

C u s t m r  Charge 
F i r s t  10,000 KWH 
Next 15,000 KWH 
Next 50,000 KWH 

24.00 Per Mnth 
.OS306 Per KWH 
.04636 Per KWH 
.04076 Per KV4-l I 

RAE 
PER INI  

- 
_. 

I 
I 
I 

June 1, 1983 
DATE OF ISSIIE MTE E-rnCrIvE 

1- BY TITLE General Manager 

Issued by a-ty of an j%-der f the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 

Case No: 1 June 3, 1983 
--.- 8595 Dated ---- 



Porn f o r  filing Rate Schethiles EhTTRE TERRITORY SERVED Fnr 
Chxnunity, Town or C i t y  

1 7  P.S.C. NO. 

-" 11th Revised --_ " S t E T  NO. 9 

16 

10th Revised 9 

BLUE GRASS I?URJ\L El.Kt 'RIC 
COOPERAT I VI: COI?POIt4T I OX CAYCELLINC P .S .C. NO 

-- -. SIEET NO. Kame of Issuhg Corporation 

CL4SSIFICATTON OF SERVICE 

L P - 1  Large P w r  -Continued 

Energy Charge: (antinued) 

Next 75,000 KI4-f 
A l l  Over 150,000 KWH 

$ ,03846 Per KWH 
$ .03676 Per KW€I 

Determination of Billing Demand: 

"he b i l l ing  demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the 
consumer for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for  
which the b i l l  is rendend, 8s indicated o r  recorded by a demand meter and 
adjusted for  power factor as provided belaw. 

Power Factor Adjustment: 

The consumer agrees to  maintain unity power factor a s  practicable. Fowr 
factor may be measured a t  any time. Should such measurements indicate that  
the power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 85%, the 
demand for bi l l ing purposes shall  be the d e h d  as indicated o r  recorded 
by the demand meter multiplied by 85% and divided by the per cent power factor 

Minimum (large: 
c cc 

The minimum mnthly charge shall  be one of the following charges as 
for the consuner in  question: 

(a) The minimum monthly charge as  specified i n  the contract. 
(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capacity. 
(c) A Charge of $25.00. 

RATE 
PER W I T  

I 
I 

OM 

DATE OP 1m BIE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1983 

General Manager 

the Public Service Cmission of Kentucky in 



Perm for f i l i n g  Rate Schedules For ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Comnunity, Town ur C i t y  

15 P.S.C. NO. 

COOPERATIVE CORPOIIATI ON 14 CANCELLING P .S .C. NO* 

Xame of Issuing Corporation 7th Revised SIEET NO. 9a 

CLASSIFTCATIQN OF SERVICE 

LP #1 - Large Power - Continued 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

A l l  rates are applicable to  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
or  decreased by an amount per KWH equal t o  the fuel adjustment amount per KMI 
as bil led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for l ine  losses. 
The allowance fbr line losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve- 
month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to a l l  other 
applicable provisions as set out in  807 KAR 5:056, 

Special Provisions : 

1. &live Point - If service i s  furnished a t  secondary voltage, the 
shall  be the metering point unless otherwise specified 

in the contract for service, A l l  wiring, pole lines, other electric 
equipment on the load side of the delivery point sha l l  be owned and 
maintained by the Cbnsmer. 

If service is furnished a t  Seller 's  primary l ine voltage, the delivery 
point shall be the point of attachment of Seller 's  primary l ine  to 
03nsuner's transformer structure unless otherwise specified i n  the 
contract for service. A l l  wiring, pole lines and other e lectr ical  
equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery 
point shall be owned and maintained by the consumer. 

Lighting - Both power and lighting shall be bil led at  the foregoing rate. 2. 

RATE 
PER WIT 

N 

Issued by au4or)x; of an rbf the Public Service Cornmission of 



Pam for filing Rate Schedules 

I w - 2  URGE PWR 

bime o f  Issuing Corporation 

ENTT RE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Chnunity, Town or City 

17 P.S.C. NO. 

CANCELLING P .S ,C. NO* 16 

loth Revised SIEET NO. - 10 - _  --__I_ 

Applicable : 

In all terri tory served by Seller. 

Availability: 

Available t o  all comrcial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt demand 
shall exceed 500 KW fir lighting and/or power. 

Con& t ions : 

An ttAgreemnt for  Purchased of Power" shall  be executed by the consumer for 
service under t h i s  schedule. 

Character of Service: 

The electric service furnished under this sqhedule w i l l  be 60 
alternating current and a t  available nominal voltage. 

Rate : - 
W m u m  Demand Charge: 

$6.23 Fer Month Per KW of Billing Demand. 

Energy Charge: (Over 500 Kw) 

Customer Charge 
F i r s t  3,500 KWH 
Next 6,500 KWH 
Next 140,000 KNH 

0 

$24.00 Per Month 
$ ,05389 Per KWH 
$ .04562 Per KWH 
$ .04049 Per KWH 

RATE 
PER wT1 

9 

-- 

I 
I 
I 

IWTE E-rncrIvE June 1, 1983 

TITLE Genera 1. Manager 

Service Commission of Kentucky in 
' / June 3, 1983 Dated 85 95 Case No? 



Porn f o r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules ENTTRE TERRITCIRY SERVED For 
Carmunity, Town ar City 

17 P.S.C. NO. 

16 CANCELLING P .S .C. NO. 

10th Revised SIEET NO, 11 -- - _  Xame of Issuing Corporation 

CLASSIFICAT'ION OF SERVICE 

IP - 2 Large.Pawer - (Continued) 

Energy Charge: (Continued) 

Next 400,000 KWH 
Next 550,000 KWH 
A l l  Over 1,300,000 KWH 

Next 200,000 KWH $ .03894 Per KwIl 
$ ,03802 Per KWH 
$ .037lO Per KWH 
$ ,03183 Per KwIi 

Determination of Billing Demand: 

Ihe bi l l ing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the 
msumer for  any period of fif teen consecutive minutes during the mnth for  
which  the b i l l  is rendered, as indicated o r  recorded by a demand meter and 
adjusted for power factor as provided below. 

Power Factor Ad jtistment : 

The consumer agrees to  maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. 
Power Factor may be measured a t  any time, Should such measurements indicate 
that the power factor at the time of h i s  maximun d e m d  is less than 85b,  
the demand for bi l l ing  purposes shall be the demand as indicated o r  recorded 
by the demand meter multiplied by 859 and divided by the percent power 
factor. 

Minimum Charge: blC 

The minimum mnthly charge shall be: one of the following charges as dete 
for  the consumer in question: 

(a) The mbimum mnthly charge as specified i n  the contract fir senrice. 
(b) A charge of $0.75 per KVA per month of contract capacity, 

JUN 0 

RATE 
PER WIT 

June 1, 1983 L/ 
IWTE E-EFECTIVE 

General hfanager 

Service Commission of Kentucky in 



Form f o r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules For EhTTRE TERRITORY SERVED 
Canunity, Tom or C i q  

P.S.C. NO. 15 

COOPERATIVE CORPOR4TION CANCELLING P .S .C. NO* 14 
- 

- 7th Rt?vked SIEET NO. 1 2  
_ _  - &ne of Issuing Corporation 

--____I 

CL4SSIFTCATION OF SERVICE 

LP #2  - Large Power - Continued 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

A l l  rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
or  decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment m u n t  per KMH 
as bil led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for l ine  losses. 
The allowance for l ine losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve- 
month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to a l l  othei 
applicable provisions as se t  out i n  807 KAR 5 :056. 

Special Pmvi sions : 

1. 

2 .  

M i v e r y  Point - If service is furnished a t  secondary voltage, the 
delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified i n  
the contract for service. A l l  wiring, pole lines and other electric 
equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the consumer. 

If service is furnished a t  Seller 's  primary line voltage, the delivery 
point shall be the point of attachment of Seller 's  primary l ine to 
consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the 
contract for service. A l l  wiring, pole l ines and other electrical  
equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side o f  the delivery 
p i n t  shall be owned and maintained by the consumer. 

Lighting - Both power and lighting shall be billed a t  the fore 

RATE 
PER IN11 

November 30, 1982 DATE OF I!sm 

Issued by a u w y  o f  an t h e  Riblic Service Commission o 

April 1, 1983 -- 8698 
_I - Case No. 



Form for f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 

BLUE GRASS R W  ELECI'RIC 
COOPERATIVE CXIRPORATICN 

P.S.C. NO. 1.8 

12th Revised NO, 13 
- 

11th Revised S I a T  NO, 13 Name of Issuing Corporation 

Applicable - : 

Entire Territory Served. 

Avai labi 1 it y : 

Available t o  a l l  consumers of the Cooperative subject t o  its established 
niles and regulations. 

Rate Per Light Per bgonth: 

CLASSIFICATIW OF SEFWICE! 

SECCJRITY LTG r'IS 

175 Watt hlercury Vapor 
400 Watt Fkrcury Vapor 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodim 
100 Watt IIizh Pressure Sodium (@mamental) 

Fuel Adi us tmn t  Clause : 

Per Lamp Per Month $5.40 
Per Lmp Per Month 8.31 
Per Lamp Per Month 5.40 
Per Lamp Per bbnth 6.88 

A l l  rates are applicable t o  the Fuel Adjus,nent Clause and may be increased 
or decreased by an amount per N4H equal t o  the Fuel adjustment amount per K M I  
as bil led by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allawance €or l ine losses. 
"lie allowance fo r  line losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and i s  based on a twelve- 
month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause ~ ~ ~ ~ h ~ ~ € ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ l ~ ~  

OF KENVTI.IC.i(V other applicable provisions as set out i n  807 KAR 5:056. 
i- cf-j-B:CT?\fE - ~ ~' 

['J/:,[i @t; ?Gttj 

D 
N 

RATE 
PER UNIT - 

M'IE EFEXXIVE Plarch 6 ,  1985 

TITLE General Manager 

Issued by a u t y  of adOrdejof the Public Service Cammission of Kentucky in  

Case No. Dated 



F h t n  for f i l i ng  Rate !kh&les 
I_ 

ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED For 
Ctrmamity, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 17 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECI'RIC 
11th Revised 13 - SEE" NO. 

CANCEXLING P.S.C. NO. 16 
Name of Issuing Corporation 10th Revised SHEET NO. 13 

COOPERATIVE CORPORATIQN 

CLASSIFICATION OF SEHVXCE 

Applicable : 

Entire terr i tory served. 

Availability : 

Available t o  a l l  consumers of the Cooperative subject t o  i t s  established 
rules and regulations. 

Rate Per Light Per MDnth: 

175 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Month $5.40 
400 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Month 8.31 
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium Per Lahp Per Month 6.88 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

A l l  rates ami? applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased 
or  decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment mount per UH 
as b i l led  by the Wholesale Paver Supplier plus an allowance far l ine losses. 
The allowance for  line losses w i l l  not exceed 10% and is based cm a twelve- 
month moving average of such losses. 
other applicable provisions as set out i n  807 KAR 5:056, 

This Fuel Clause is  sub 

RATE 
PER M I  

I 
I 
I 

June 1, 1983 mn OF IfiWJ?4 ME EFFECXIVE 

1- BY TITLE General Manager 

Issued by W t y  of an ,&dex,6f the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 0 

June 3,  1983 Case No. 8595 Da L ed 



Form for f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECI’RIC 
COOPERATIVE CQRPORATION 

P.S.C. NO. 19 

1 4  13th Revised s m  NO, - - 

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 
Name of Issuing Corpratian 12th Revised S I ~ T  NO, 14  

CLASSIFICATICN OF SEKVICEI I 
STFEET LI CHTING 

Appli cab l e  : 1 ---- I &tire Territory Served. 

I Availability: 

I State and local governments subject to established rules and repilations. 

I Rate Per Light Pe r  bbnth: 

175 Watt hkrcury Vapor Per Lamp Per No. $5.40 
400 Watt kkrcury Vapor Per Lamp Per Yo. a. 31 

Per Lamp Per Mo. 5.31 
Per Lamp P e r  1\10. 6.88 

100 Watt IIigh Pressure Sodium Per Lamp Per Mo. 5.40 
250 Watt IIigh P r e s s u r e  Sodium (Ornamental) Per Lamp Per bb. 9.59 

70 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) 
100 Watt Hi.,& Pressure Sodim (Ornamental) 

I Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

A l l  rates are applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be incre,?sed 
o r  decreased by an amount per flVH equal t o  the fuel adjustment amount wr MVIl 
as bil led by the Wholesale Power Supplier nlus an allowance for  l ine losses. 
The allowance for l ine losses will not exceed 10% an@~&j..m$ 
month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause is S*J -. ”*.“. other applicable provisions as set out i n  807 KAR 5:056. kL,T. j- LCT i \j E 
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RATE 
PER W I T  

ew* 

N 

,.- 

- M’ EFFECTIVE March 6 ,  1985 

TITLE General Manager 

the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in 

-- Case No. Dated 



Fm far filing Rate schedules 

BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTNC 
COOPERATIVE CORhATI(3N 

Naaa of-lssuing Corporatiun 

ENTIRE TERRITORY SEWED . For 
Camurdty, Tawn QF CSty 

P.S.C. NO. 18 

12th Revised SHE]~]~ NO, 14 

17 

14  
CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 

11th Revised =T NO, - 

CLCISSIFICATICN OF SERVICE I 
STREET LIGHTING 

Applicable: 

Entire Territory Served. 1 Availability 

I State  and local govemments subject to establhhed rules and regulations. 

I 175 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mo. $5 40 
400 Watt Mercury Vapor Per Lamp Per Mb. 8.31 
70 Watt High Pressure Sodiun (Ornanmtal) Per Lamp Per Mo. ,15 . 31 

100 Watt High Pressure Sodium (Ornamental) Per Lamp Per Mo. 6.88 
9.59 250 Watt High PresSum Sodiun (Ornamental) Per Lamp Per Mo. 

," 

Fuel Adiustment Clause: 

A l l  rates am applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be incmased 
or  decreased by 8111 amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per I(w 
as bi l led  by the Wholesale Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for .line lasses w i l l  not exceed 101 
marth moving average of such lsses. This b l  CT 
other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056, 

is based ~ 1 .  a twe 
is subject to a1 

RAD3 
PER W'l 

WTE EFFECI'IM? August 9,. 1984 

TITLE General lrfanager 

Issued by &px!iv o i  an&r of the public Service Conmission of Ken- in  
Case No. Dated' . / .  


